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MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting held on Monday 13th May 2019 
at  Offenham Village Hall
Members Present:
Parish Councillors:


Larraine Knight, Chairman.

As per attendance register:   

Richard Evans

Anthony Ward









Victoria Jervis

Marcus Taylor






Jayne Morgan-Wright
Ian Graham

In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)


Aaron Powell, District Councillor


Alastair Adams, County Councillor (arrived later)

19/025
Apologies 

Apologies received from Cllr Moran.
19/026
To receive Declarations of Interest & updates to Members’ Register

None
19/027
Open Forum

Appended to the minutes.
 
19/028
Meeting re-opened and the Minutes of previous meeting were considered.

The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 1st April 2019 were accepted as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
19/029
To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion).
· To consider request made by Cllr Adams for a contribution towards laser speed gun.
Various discussions took place whereby it was decided that no contribution should be made for various reasons including:


Large increase by West Mercia Police within recent council tax billing, health and safety prohibits use of hand held speed gun in Evesham Road due to 40mph limit.

19/030
Clerk’s Report:
Elections

· Reminder to all councillors that Register of Interest forms are required.

· There is currently one vacancy on the Parish Council. Co-option may be considered.

Recreation Ground & Play Area

· Maurice Parkinson has removed the swing for repair; the parts have been ordered and will be dispatched once Playdale have received our payment.

· It was suggested at the Annual Parish meeting that the new path installed at the school may be a suitable surface for that proposed for the recreation ground.  The clerk and Cllr Taylor will visit the school.

· The contractors for Durant Cricket have visited the site today to reattach and secure the nets.  Maurice Parkinson was also onsite to advise on his requirements for mowing the area.  It was agreed that the netting should be secured to the fencing and the pulley rope should be linked through the nets so reduce the billowing effect.  The contractors advised that it was necessary to have some movement in the netting so that any ball hitting the net would not rebound.

· A bolt on one of the new pieces of equipment was missing and made it unsafe to use, a warning noticed was attached to the equipment until repairs could be made.  This has now taken place with the other bolts being tightened.  

· Offenham Rovers have been requested to reinstall the caps over the holes left by the removal of goal posts.
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Notice Board

· There has been an issue with the lock to the new notice board which has been reported to the company.
Street Lights

· It has been reported that posts on Spotted Offenham suggest that some of our street lights are not working; this does not appear to be the case.  The street lights in Laurels Avenue are primarily the responsibility of Rooftop Housing and have been reported on a number of occasions.  

Grass areas in the Village

· Complaints have been received from residents about the overgrown areas of grass in the village.  The areas concerned are the responsibility of Rooftop Housing Association who has been advised of the complaint.  Rooftop made contact today to advise that their contractors would be in the village by the end of this week and would be attending to the areas every 4 to 6 weeks.
19/031
To receive correspondence

Circulated during meeting
19/032
To consider a request from Offenham First School to fund a pupil trip to the Houses of Parliament.

This request was made during a presentation at the Annual Parish Meeting. It was agreed after receiving feedback on a previous allocation from another organisation that £300 should be allocated towards the cost of travel.  Proposed IG Seconded AW.
19/033
To consider quotation for works from Ancient Oaks required after Tree Survey

It was agreed to accept the quotation from Ancient Oaks for up to £400 but without the replacement of the sweet chestnut tree.  Proposed AW Seconded LK.
19/034
To consider action, if any, to the minutes received from Cross Parish Cycle & Pathways Group meeting.

Cllr Graham agreed to attend the meeting on behalf of the PC and give feedback at the next meeting on the 3rd June.
19/035
To consider request from volunteers for installation of additional Waste Bins.

Various discussions took place about cost and locations and it was agreed to purchase one additional waste bin, it was suggested that the litter picking organiser should be consulted for the location of the new bin. 
19/036
To consider seating and tree planting in Three Cocks Lane

Defer to the next meeting for all councillors to inspect the site.

19/037
To consider option for permanent practice football nets in recreation ground 

The Chairman stated that she had been advised that the junior football group were no longer interested in using the recreation ground for matches.  Concerns were raised about storage and maintenance.  It was suggested that feedback could be gained at the Wake.
19/038
To consider renewal of CALC membership  


The Chairman stated that she felt that membership was essential.  The cost of membership for the year £835.73+vat  Proposed LK Seconded RE.
19/039
To consider actions required in preparation for Wake Day.

Cllr Evans stated that he would set up the stall but there may be an issue with his gazebo, discussions took place that it should be replaced if necessary.  The Chairman stated that she was unavailable this year to attend.  Cllr Graham advised he would be available to attend for the first hour, Cllr Moran had stated that she may be available for the first hour.  Cllrs Evans and Taylor advised that they would be able to attend for the last hour and a half.  Cllr Morgan-Wright stated that she was already manning another stall at the Wake.  
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19/040
Member & committee reports:

Report from Footpath Warden
 -  None

Report updates on Rural Communities –  Former Councillor Young has agreed to continue to forward concerns and feedback from residents.


Neighbourhood Watch
 -  Cllr Ward confirmed that the details of the gentleman interesting in leading a new NHW group has been passed to West Mercia Police.


VHC – The Chairman and clerk will be attending the meeting on the 20th May.
Disaster Emergency Plan (only if updates have taken place) – None

PACT –Next meeting 22nd June.
19/041
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
At bank:

Current account 0649818
£       36153.21

as at  29.04.2019

Deposit account 7277881
£  
   43645.97

as at  29.04.2019

FTD 3 months
£       10000.00

Bills for payment:

	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	12
	001570
	Playsafety Ltd
	140.50
	28.10
	168.60

	13
	001571
	The Maypole Club
	200.00
	
	200.00

	14
	001572
	Iain Selkirk
	125.00
	
	125.00

	15
	001573
	BHIB Ltd
	1181.59
	
	1181.59

	16
	001574
	E-ON
	226.84
	11.34
	238.18

	17
	001575
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	461.00
	92.20
	591.60

	18
	
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	32.00
	6.40
	

	19
	001576
	Offenham Village Hall
	20.00
	
	20.00

	20
	001577
	Diane Cox – Admin
	55.72
	3.08
	

	21
	
	
- Mileage

	60.30
	
	

	21
	
	
- Salary 
	525.88
	
	644.98

	
	
	Sub-Total
	3028.83
	141.12
	3169.95

	22
	001578
	Playdale Playgrounds Ltd
	62.28
	12.46
	74.74

	23
	001579
	Worcestershire CALC
	835.73
	149.91
	985.64

	
	
	
	3926.84
	303.49
	4230.33


19/042
To receive report from Internal Auditor, Iain Selkirk

Iain Selkirk, the Internal Auditor advised that all accounting procedures were being adhered to and no concerns had been raised. He did note that with the significant changes to the Asset Register, new assets should be listed at cost.  The clerk confirmed that this advice had been followed.

19/043
To receive confirmation from Cllr Ward that quarterly inspection of accounts has taken place

Cllr Ward confirmed that the quarterly inspection had taken place with no concerns raised.

19/044
To approve the Annual Governance Statement

It was agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement.  Proposed AW Seconded IG

19/045
To approve Accounting Statements for 2018/19  

It was agreed to approve the Accounting Statement for 2017/18.  Proposed IG Seconded AW

19/046
Applications:
19/0886/FUL 6 Piccadilli, Main Street, Offenham

Erection of one new dwelling – response required prior to this meeting

OPC comment: Offenham PC have raised the following objections: 

1. garden grabbing

2. Over development

9.

3. Highway access – safety issues due to parked cars, access too narrow.

4. WDC already exceeded 5 year land supply

5. Drastically reduces the plot for original property

6. Intrusive and loss of privacy for neighbouring properties

7. Front elevation, gable end appears higher than neighbouring properties.

Decisions:

19/00408/HP  Avonholme House, Boat Lane, Offenham

Erection of Folly/Ruin (2no.)-  Approved.

19/047
To advise items for consideration at next meeting

None
19/020
To consider date & time of next meeting 

The next meeting will take place at 7.30pm, Monday 3rd June 2019, 

Meeting closed at 9.25pm.

Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council
Open Forum
Wychavon District Council.

 
Aaron Powell introduced himself as our new District Councillor taking over from Keith Wright. He advised that he was new to the position and familiarising himself with the procedures but stated that if OPC required any assistance he would be happy to take forward concerns.

He stated that details for new submissions to the SWDP would be made available in the autumn.


Alastair Adams, County Councillor


Emailed report to follow shortly.
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